Existing shares
%

(531,320,301
shares)

% of total if total
Convertible Notes

under the Offer
Convert

(581,320,301 shares)

%of total if all
120,000,000

Convertible Notes
convert

(651,320,301 shares)

Jonathan Hunter 41,600,000 7.83% 7.16% 6.39%

Robi Sen 40,000,000 7.53% 6.88% 6.14%

Roger Davies 33,200,000 6.25% 5.71% 5.10%

Paul McCarthy 30,800,000 5.80% 5.30% 4.73%

The Company has a relevant interest in 39.76% of its own shares arising from the voluntary escrow of
211,250,000 of its own shares. Further details are set out in the Company’s notice of meeting sent to
shareholders and released to ASX on 18 April 2018. Shareholders approved the Company acquiring
a relevant interest in its own shares of up to 40.50% at the general meeting on 18 May 2018.

  - 15 -

4.3 Financial effect - Pro-Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the
Company

  Reviewed

Consolidated

Group

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Tranche 1

Convertible

Notes

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Tranche 2

Convertible

 Notes

Pro Forma

Consolidated

Group

(Unaudited)

  31 Dec 2017   31 Dec 2017

 Note $ $ $ $

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2.1/1.1 890,488 4,096,528  4,637,000  9,624,016

Trade and other receivables  708,650 - - 708,650

Inventory  463,226 -  -  463,226

Total Current Assets  2,062,364 4,096,528  4,637,000  10,795,89

Non-Current Assets

Trade and other receivables  42,817 - - 42,817

Property plant and equipment  279,540 - - 279,540

Internally developed software 2.2 3,717,413 1,907,767  - 5,625,180

Total Non-Current Assets  4,039,770 1,907,767  -   5,947,537

Total Assets  6,102,134 6,004,295 4,637,000  16,743,429

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables  1,170,111 - - 1,170,111

Total Current Liabilities  1,170,111 -   -   1,170,111

Non-Current Liabilities

Convertible note liability 2.3/1.2 -   3,878,985   2,894,626   6,773,611

Derivative financial liability 2.3/1.2 -   2,439,323   1,742,374   4,181,697

Total Non-Current Liabilities  - 6,318,308  4,637,000  10,955,308

Total Liabilities  1,170,111 6,318,308  4,637,000  12,125,419

Net Assets  4,932,023 (314,013) -   4,618,010

EQUITY

Contributed equity  20,266,585 - - 20,266,585

Reserves  (62,588) - - (62,588)

Accumulated losses 2.3 (15,271,974) (314,013) - (15,585,987)

Equity  4,932,023 (314,013) -   4,618,010

  - 16 -

Pro Forma Adjustments and Assumptions

The Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Financial Information give effect to the placement of $5 million
in Secured Convertible Notes contemplated under this Prospectus, assuming all the Convertible Notes
offered are issued, as if they had occurred on the date being presented, being 31 December 2017. It
includes adjustment for the $7 million Tranche 1 Convertible Notes issued in March 2018. Unless
specifically described, the Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Financial Information does not include
adjustments for business occurring after 31 December 2017 that do not relate to the Placement